

**Second Assembly**  
**(O.P 031)**

**Fifth Session**  
**(071)**



**THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI**

**SECOND ASSEMBLY – (FIFTH SESSION)**

**ORDER PAPER**

**WEDNESDAY, JULY 28<sup>TH</sup>, 2021 AT 9.30 A.M.**

**PRAYERS**

1. Administration of Oath
2. Communication from the Chair
3. Messages
4. Petitions
5. Papers (as listed in the appendices)
6. Notices of Motion
7. Statements
8. **\*\*\*THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2021**  
(Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)  
*(Second Reading)*

**KEY**

- \*\*\*\*** -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill
- \*\*\*** -Denotes a Committee Bill
- \*** -Denotes any other Bill

**(O.P 031)**

**WEDNESDAY, JULY 28<sup>TH</sup>, 2021**

..... /**Appendices**  
**(072)**

**APPENDIX**

**PAPERS**

1. Report of the Sectoral Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations on the Consideration of the Tharaka Nithi County Road Finance Bill, 2021.
2. The Tharaka Nithi County Emergency Fund Quarterly report and financial statements FY 2020/21.
3. The County Executive Report and Financial Statements FY 2020/21.
4. The Tharaka Nithi County Bursary Development Fund quarterly Report and financial statements FY 2020/21.
5. Municipality of Kathwana quarterly report and financial statements FY 2020/21.
6. National government budget implementation review report FY2020/21.
7. County Governments Budget Implementation Review Report FY 2020/21.

**ANNEX**

**NOTICE** is hereby given that the Chairperson- Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations intends to move the following amendments **to the Tharaka Nithi County Finance Bill, 2021:**

1. Amend brim code 103(d) of the bill by Deleting the word ‘etc.’ appearing after ‘probox’ and replacing it therefor with the word ‘tricycle’.
2. Amend Brim code 103(e) of the Bill by:
  - a. Inserting the words ‘where applicable’ after the words ‘per instance’
  - b. Delete the figure ‘10,000’ and replace it therefor with the figure ‘5,000’
3. Part XI veterinary
  - a. Delete ‘7000’ as appearing under R-25(a) of the Slaughterhouse license and replace it therefor with ‘3000’
  - b. And increase from Kshs. 1000 to Kshs. 7000 for slaughterhouse license is too high and should be increased gradually over time
4. Fourth schedule
  - a. Delete ‘AA Rates’ as appearing under R-40(c) and replace with 5,000
5. Fifth schedule
  - a. Delete the contents of R-66(i)

**Second Assembly  
(O.P 032)**

**Fifth Session  
(074)**



**THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI**

**SECOND ASSEMBLY – (FIFTH SESSION)**

**ORDER PAPER**

**WEDNESDAY, JULY 28<sup>TH</sup>, 2021 AT 2.30 PM.**

**PRAYERS**

1. Administration of Oath
2. Communication from the Chair
3. Messages
4. Petitions
5. Papers
6. Notices of Motion
7. Statements
8. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE**

**\*\*\*THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2021**

(Chairperson Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

**KEY**

\*\*\*\* -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill

\*\*\* -Denotes a Committee Bill

\* -Denotes any other Bill